

**No. 14-20128**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JUAN RAMON TORRES; EUGENE ROBISON, Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

**v.**

**SGE MANAGEMENT, LLC, *et al.*, Defendants-Appellants.**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, Case No. 4:09-CV-02056

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AARP SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
202-434-6020 (p)  
202-434-6424 (f)  
msignorille@aarp.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TORRES, et al. v. SGE MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al., Case No. 14-20128

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AARP .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Pyramid Schemes Marketed As Legitimate Business Opportunities Are Targeted At And Harm Many Older And Entrepreneurial-Minded People Seeking To Supplement Their Income .....	5
A. Older People Are Particularly Vulnerable To Marketing Techniques Used By Illegal Pyramid Schemes.....	7
B. People Are Harmed By Pyramid Schemes That They Would Not Participate In If They Could Distinguish Them From Legitimate Business Opportunities .....	11
II.   The Court Is Justified In Inferring That People Seeking To Supplement Their Income Through Seemingly Legitimate Business Opportunities Do Not Knowingly Become Involved In Illegal Pyramid Schemes In Which They Will Almost Certainly Lose Money .....	15
III.  Preserving Access To RICO Class Actions To Challenge Illegal Pyramid Schemes Is Essential To Protect Vulnerable Older And Entrepreneurial-Minded People.....	19
A. Public Enforcement Actions Alone Are Inadequate To Protect Against Or Deter The Proliferation Of Illegal Pyramid Schemes .....	21

B. People Injured By Illegal Pyramid Schemes Are Unlikely To  
File Individual Claims, Leaving Them Without Remedies If  
Individualized Proof Of Reliance Is Required .....23

CONCLUSION .....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....20

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds*, 133 S.Ct. 1184 (2013).....19

*Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.*, 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....16

*Bridge v. Phoenix Bond. & Indem. Co.*, 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....4, 16, 17, 18

*Carnegie v. Household Int’l. Inc.*, 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....20

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*, 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....20

*FTC v. Futurenet*, Civ. No. 98-1113 GHK (AIJx) (C.D. Cal. 1998),  
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/1998/11/huffconsent.htm> .....18

*In re Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.*, 86 F.T.C. 1106 (1975) ..... *passim*

*Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.*, 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) .....20

*Sedima v. Imrex Co.*, 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....17, 18, 23

*Torres v. SGE Mgmt. LLC*, NO. 4:09-CV-2056,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3741 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2014).....3, 4, 17, 24

*Webster v. Omnitrition Int’l*, 79 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1996).....19

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

Business Opportunity Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 16110 (Mar. 26, 2008) .....22

Business Opportunity Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 76815 (Dec. 8, 2011) .....11

F. R. A. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....20

Federal Trade Commission Act  
 15 U.S.C. § 45 .....11

Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act  
 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....24

**Miscellaneous**

*2013 Direct Selling Industry Statistics*, Direct Selling Ass’n,  
<http://bit.ly/1rF0eNI>.....9, 13

Barbara R. Alexander, *An Analysis of Retail Electric and Natural Gas Competition: Recent Developments and Policy Implications for Low Income Consumers* (2013), available at <http://ow.ly/CTdik>.....18

Douglas Brooks, *The Pyramid Scheme Industry: Examining Some Legal And Economic Aspects Of Multi-Level Marketing*, SeekingAlpha, Mar. 17, 2014, 03:43:36 PM EDT, <http://www.nasdaq.com/article/the-pyramid-scheme-industry-examining-some-legal-and-economic-aspects-of-multi-level-marketing-cm340786>..... *passim*

Jacques Bughin et al., *A New Way to Measure Word of Mouth Marketing*, McKinsey Quarterly (April 2010), available at <http://bit.ly/1uDkv52>.....10

*Calendar Year 2006: Direct Selling by the Numbers*, Direct Selling Ass’n, <http://bit.ly/1Cnkp2k> .....6

Max Ehrenfreund, *Avon Splits with Trade Group, Citing Risk of Pyramid Schemes*, WashingtonPost.com, Sept. 16, 2014, <http://wapo.st/1maIgAB>.....13

Fed. Bureau of Invest., *Common Fraud Schemes - Fraud Target: Senior Citizens*, <http://1.usa.gov/ZEpiHW> .....7

Fed. Trade Comm’n Staff Report, *Consumer Fraud in the United States: An FTC Survey* (Aug. 2004) .....22



Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Staff Summary of Fed. Trade Comm’n Activities Affecting Older Am.’s: Jan. 1999-Aug. 2001: A Comm’n Staff Rep. to the United States S. Spec. Comm. on Aging* (Oct. 2001), available at <http://1.usa.gov/1xTvmb8> .....11

Fed. Trade Comm’n Bureau of Consumer Protection, *Multi-Level Marketing*, <http://1.usa.gov/1g7tFNY>.....12

FINRA, *Investor Alert: Avoiding Investment Scams* (2013), available at <http://bit.ly/1zbbWTE>.....10

Stephen Gandel, *Herbalife and the FTC's uneven history with pyramid schemes*, *Fortune*, Mar. 13, 2014, 5:39 PM, <http://ow.ly/CSDsj> .....21

Aditi Jhaveri, *The Telltale Signs of a Pyramid Scheme*, Fed. Trade Comm’n, May 13, 2014, <http://www.consumer.ftc.gov/blog/telltale-signs-pyramid-scheme> .....12

William W. Keep & Peter J. Vander Nat, *Multilevel Marketing and Pyramid Schemes in the United States: An Historical Analysis*, 6 J. of Hist. Res. in Marketing (forthcoming November 2014) ..... 6, 9, 13, 22

Daryl Koehn, *Ethical Issues Connected With Multi-Level Marketing Schemes*, 29 J. of Bus. Ethics 153 (2001), available at <http://bit.ly/1wHo6Pa>.....24

Art Koff, *8 Work-At-Home Jobs For Retirees*, *MarketWatch*, Feb. 7, 2013, 6:30 AM, <http://on.mktw.net/ZDGBCS> .....5

Robert Laura, *Would You Join A Multi-Level Marketing Company For Retirement Income?*, *Forbes*, Aug. 29, 2014, 1:22 PM, <http://onforb.es/1tUIXic> .....5, 9

Nancy LeaMond, *Fraud Watch Network: Fight ID Theft and Scams*, AARP, Nov. 12, 2013, <http://bit.ly/1sVk6a2> .....2

Karla Pak & Doug Shadel, *AARP Found. Nat. Fraud Victim Study 21* (2011), available at <http://bit.ly/1w3mxex> .....7, 8

Press Release, *Herbalife Comments On FTC Inquiry*, Mar. 12, 2014,  
<http://hrbl.me/1rvrHLA> .....9, 21

Donald L. Redfoot et. al., *Building Lifetime Middle-Class Security* 1,  
AARP Pub. Pol. Inst. (2013), available at <http://bit.ly/1sW26R6> .....8
